South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA
t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

14 May 2020

To:
Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane and Jose Hales
Applicant:

J&DE Ltd, Ash House, School Lane, Chittering, CB25 9PW

Dear Sir/Madam
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE on FRIDAY 22 MAY 2020 AT 2.00PM, of the
application for a premises licence by J&DE Ltd, Ash House, School Lane, Chittering. This
meeting will be conducted remotely using the Microsoft Teams video-conferencing system.
There will be no access to the meeting at the Council Offices, but a live stream of the meeting
will be available via Microsoft Teams. A web link to enable members of the Press and public to
view, or listen to, the proceedings will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s
website, at least 24 hours before the meeting.
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council
Standing Order 4.3 refers.
Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA
PAGES
1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.

INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE
The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the
officers in attendance at the meeting.

1-4

A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached.
3.

APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE J&DE

5 - 24

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

GUIDANCE NOTES FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR REMOTE HEARINGS
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the
consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s
website.
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that
individual and breach the Data Protection Act.
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements, please contact
democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Virtual Hearings Procedure
1. Before the hearing


To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and in case of technical difficulties during
the hearing, all parties should submit by email to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk ,
written submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, summarising
the points they wish to make at the hearing and the outstanding issues. If it is not possible
to post or submit written representations electronically by email, please contact the
Licensing Officer by telephone to arrange for comments to be transcribed.



All parties making representations will join the hearing by tele conferencing . All parties
will be required to dial-in to the hearing and will be provided with dial-in details in order to
do so. All parties must provide the Licensing Officer with their email address and
telephone number, no later than 48 hours before the hearing. This is to enable
arrangements to be made for parties to join the hearing remotely.



All parties should dial-in to the remote meeting, 10 minutes before it is due to start in case
of technical difficulties.

2. Introduction


The Chairman of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving
explanations of roles where necessary and outline the procedure to be followed.



The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee and will take the
following format:





Report from Licensing Officer;



Representations from the Police



Representations from Responsible Authorities



Representations from Interested Parties



Representations from The Applicant

Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing
Officer, at the hearing. Questions will be asked at the conclusion of each party’s submission.
On the conclusion of each party’s submission, the Chairman will invite each sub-committee
member in turn, whether they wish to ask a question/s. If any member of the sub-committee
subsequently wishes to ask further questions, they should indicate this wish to the Chairman
by using the meeting chat function.



When not speaking, all panel members should mute their microphones. Participants attending
via teleconference should wait for the Chairman to call them to speak.



The Chairman will ask each party whether they wish to ask questions of any of the other
parties. The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to ask questions of
other parties. The sub-committee will Page
decide if1questions are required in order for it to

consider the case properly. If permission is given to one party, it will usually be given to all
other parties.


Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be removed from the meeting. Such a
person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing by post or email
to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk , any information which they would have been
entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. If it is not possible to submit this
information by post or email, the information can be provided orally by telephone to the
Licensing Officer.



Members of the sub-committee will be asked to make any Declaration of Interests.



In the event that the Chairman or Clerk identifies a failure of the remote participation facility,
the Chairman will declare a recess while the fault is addressed.



If it is not possible to address the fault, the meeting will be adjourned until such time as it can
be reconvened.

3. Witnesses
The sub-committee will consider any requests from any of the parties to call witnesses. Any such
requests must be submitted to the Licensing Officer and also by email to
democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk at least two working days before the hearing. This is to enable
arrangements to be made for witnesses to be able to join the hearing remotely should permission be
granted.

4. New evidence/information
The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to present new evidence or information
not previously disclosed to all the parties and the sub-committee prior to the hearing. The general
rule is that such information or evidence must not be considered unless all parties at the hearing
agree to it being considered on the day of the hearing. A request may be made for a short
adjournment to allow time for everyone to receive copies of the extra information and time to read it.

5. Allocation of time
Each party will be asked for a time estimate for the presentation of their case. The sub-committee will
hear all estimates and then allocate each party an equal amount of time to speak.

6. Licensing Officer’s report
The Council’s Licensing Officer will outline details of the application and representations received by
the council. No recommendation to members will be made.

Page 2

7. Applicant’s case
The Chairman will invite the applicant to present their case first. They have a right to:


address the sub-committee on any points of clarification the council has sought.



address the committee generally; and



call any witnesses that they have been given permission to call. The applicant must notify the
Licensing Officer and Democratic Services (democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk) of their
wish to call any witnesses, at least two working days before the hearing to allow
arrangements to be made to enable the witness/es to join the hearing remotely should
permission be granted by the sub-committee. Witnesses may be cross- examined if
permission is granted. If this happens, the time taken for questions will count towards the
allocated time of the party asking the questions, not the party answering them.

Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant. The Chairman will invite subcommittee members in turn, to ask questions.

8. Police representations
The Police will make any representations about the application, with the same rights as listed at s.7.
Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the police representative. The Chairman will
invite sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.

9. “Responsible authorities” representations
Other “responsible authorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading
Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.7.
Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. The Chairman
will invite sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.

10. Any other representations
Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.7. Members of the
sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. The Chairman will
invite sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.

11. Legal advice
Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the subcommittee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked by
the Chairman, to outline any relevant legal guidance.

12. Decision-making
The Live Feed will be closed to allow the sub-committee to consider its decision in private. All
attendees apart from the sub-committee members, Council’s Legal Officer and Clerk, will be asked to
leave the meeting while the sub-committee considers its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and

Page 3

Clerk will remain in the meeting with the sub-committee members to advise where necessary and
take notes of the decision.

13. Notification of decision
A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and all parties will be
notified of the decision in writing within 5 days. The decision will be published on the Council’s
website within 5 days.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO:
AUTHOR/S:

Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act)
Chief Environmental Health Officer

APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES ICENCE
J&DE
The Application
1.

The application (Appendix A) to grant a licence for J&DE, Ash House,
School Lane, Chittering, CB25 9PW was received by the licensing section on
the 01st April 2020. The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant
notices were carried out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.
The application is for the Grant of a new Premises Licence.
The requested days and times for opening, Sale of Alcohol for consumption
off the premises:Monday 08:00 to 17:00
Tuesday 08:00 to 17:00
Wednesday 08:00 to 17:00
Thursday 08:00 to 17:00
Friday 08:00 to 17:00
Saturday 08:00 to 17:00

Background
2.

The premises are located in School Lane, Chittering, which is off the A10 Ely
Road. A map of the area is attached (Appendix B).

3.

As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all
responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application
process and representations were received from Councillor Anna Bradnam as
part of this process, emails were also received by local residents (see section
9).

4.

A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received (Evidence
available).

5.

The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge Independent on the 8th April
2020 (Evidence available).

6.

Right to work checks were made on the applicant as part of the application
and were approved.

7.

As part of the application process the applicant has been made aware of the
representations.

Page 5

Relevant Representations
8.

Environmental Health made comments on the application (Appendix H)
which was shared with the applicant and agreed via email. During the
mediation process the conditions to be added to the licence were emailed to
the representees, however, representations have been upheld as of 13 May
2020.

9.

Representations have been received from:
a) On 23 April 2020 a representation was received from an interested
party
(Appendix C)
Relating to the prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder
objectives
b) On 24 April 2020 a representation was received from an interested
party
(Appendix D)
Relating to issues surrounding public safety objective
c) On 27 April 2020 a representation was received from an interested
party
(Appendix E)
Relating to issues surrounding public safety objective
d) On 27 April 2020 a representation was received from an interested
party
(Appendix F)
Relating to issues surrounding public safety objective
e) On 9 April 2020 a representation was received from Councillor
Bradnam District Councillor for Milton and Waterbeach
(Appendix G)
Relating to issues surrounding public safety objective and prevention
of public nuisance

Officer’s Views

10.

Members when considering the application should be aware that they may
only take into consideration the parts of the application that represent the
licensing objectives.
1)
2)
3)
4)

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

Page 6

11.

Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this
application after considering any relevant representations.

12.

The Licensing Act does not exempt the Council from fulfilling its obligations
under s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

13.

The Immigration Act 2016 and the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and will
incorporate these pieces of legislation into its licensing processes as a matter
of course.

14.

To achieve these objectives the Council will use its full range of powers and
will engage all relevant responsibilities including planning controls, transport
controls, crime reduction controls and relevant policies or strategies that will
promote the Licensing objectives. The Council will work closely with the
Police, Fire Service, Businesses, community representatives and local people
in meeting these objectives.

15.

There is no application for Late Night Refreshment and therefore hot food and
drink can’t be served after 11pm without a further application for a variation.

16.

Members may:
a. Accept the proposed application as submitted
b. Reject the application
c. Agree the application but impose conditions that promote the relevant
licensing objectives

Policy Considerations
17.

The South Cambridgeshire Licensing Policy relating to the Prevention of
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The prevention of public nuisance and
The Protection of Children from Harm.

Legal Implications
15.

All parties will maintain a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court after the
determination of this committee.

Contact Officer:

Jen Holah (Licensing Manager)
Telephone: (07525) 213781

Page 7

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix A

South Cambridgeshire
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@scambs.gov.uk
Telephone: 03450 450 063

* required information

Section 1 of 21
You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
System reference

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

Not Currently In Use

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Your reference

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?
Yes

No

Applicant Details
* First name

Damien

* Family name

Egan

* E-mail
Include country code.

Main telephone number
Other telephone number
Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader
Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in
the UK with Companies
House?

Yes

Registration number

10703951

Business name

J&DE Ltd

VAT number
Legal status

GB

No

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.
Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

266882456
Private Limited Company

Page 9
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix B

Page 11

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix C

Dear Sirs
Thank you for your response to my email. We would like to object on grounds of prevention of public
nuisance and crime and disorder.
We wish to raise an objection to this proposal on the grounds that School Lane is a residential area
and the position of this property (the first house in the lane hidden behind high fence just off the
A10 is not well suited to comings and goings of people collecting alcohol. This kind of activity should
be utilising a site on one of the trading estates. Online purchase of alcohol is available to anyone
with internet and a credit card so why introduce a 'middle service' that increases traffic at a difficult
junction?
Not withstanding the fact that the pubs are closed at the moment, the area is still well served for
purchasing alcohol - Tesco Milton, One Stop Milton and Waterbeach and the off licence at the petrol
station adjacent to the Research Park are all within a 5 mile radius. The vast piles of discarded beer
cans littering the bus stop are evidence of this. I can't imagine who drinks in the bus stop at this
relatively isolated location but having alcohol available just round the corner is likely to exacerbate this
anti-social behaviour and is not to be encouraged.
regards

Page 13

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix D
Dear ,
I object to this application on the grounds of Highway Safety.
The premises, Ash House, shares a driveway with the adjacent
house. The entrance to the driveway is approx. 35 meters from the
junction of the A10. Tractors and trailers frequent School Lane on a regular
basis especially when planting crops and also at harvest time.
They come down School Lane two and more at a time, this means when
they are leaving School Lane to turn on to the A10 they have to queue at
the top of the lane. A tractor and trailer measure approx 18.75 meters and
so it will only take two to block the driveway of Ash House.
This means any delivery vans or clients to Ash House would have to wait at
the top of School Lane to gain access to Ash House. The result of this
would leave anyone trying to enter School Lane backed up in a queue on to
the A10 which would be an extremely dangerous situation.
Apart from tractors using School Lane we have a business park with about
forty vehicles parked there at any one time. The businesses at the Park
have regular deliveries every day. These deliveries arrive in vehicles
ranging from transit vans up to HGV’s.
I would also like to point out that when BT decommissioned their phone
boxes they left the one at the top of School Lane because of the number of
accidents that had happened there.
Yous sincerely

Page 15

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix E
From:
Sent: 27 April 2020 15:10
To: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Premises Licence for J&DE LTD

Ref Premises Licence for J&DE LTD & Ashe House School Lane Chittering

Desr

I object to the above application on the grounds of Highway Safety

The property and entrance are very close to the busy junction on school lane and the A10
.School lane is the only assess for the residence of the small hamlet if an accident blocks off this
junction the residence have no meens of getting to or from there homes as we have experienced
following the A10 having to be clossed for 10 hours at this junction.

If a large vichicle is waiting to exit the lane the entrance to the property will be blocked so this could
protentionaly create a backup of other traffic trying to come into the lane.
The property is opposite the now clossed public house but part of there oppening conditions was that
all the deliveries had to be vie the carpark of the A10 not at the side enterance from school lane.

There is a buisness park in the lane that has regular deliveries throughout the day and the farm land
is managed by contractors thus meening that all the farm machinery has to assess the farm land from
school lane so creating a huge amount of traffic at times during the day.

Yours sincerly

.

Page 17

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix F

LETTER ALSO ATTACHED

SUBJECT: New Premises Licence Application J&DE Ltd: Ash House School Lane Chittering
Waterbeach
Cambridge CB25 9PW
To: Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
27 April 2020 at 1600
Chittering Cambs
Dear
I would like the following issues very carefully considered before any decisions are made
regarding the above application that I do have object to, on the following grounds.
School Lane is often extremely congested and blocked given; it is a single track road where
tractors and very heavy large farm machinery, school buses, postal, courier and lorry
deliveries to both homes and to a greater extent to the business Park are daily travelling.
The Business Park also has office staff travelling daily to and from work. This congestion
often blocks, not only the lane but backs up onto the A10, notorious for the amount of
traffic congestion and not least the number of serious accidents that occur frequently. Any
vehicle parking on the roadside presents a dangerous hazard to other traffic using not only
the lane but A10 as well.
Would traffic going into the above named premises have sufficient space to park within the
front garden of this house, and not have to reverse either in or out onto the lane? It would
certainly be difficult if there were more than 1 customer calling, given the number of cars
often seen parked in the front of the house at present. Customers would find it easier to just
park on the side of the road.
Add to the problem the entrance to Ash House being virtually opposite the Caravan Park
entrance, which has not only caravans turning into it, but residents from the site commuting
daily in and out to work.
Highways would not allow delivery vehicles to park in School Lane (opposite Ash House) to
unload to the Public House for the reasons given above.
Please keep me informed of the outcome.

Page 19

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix G
Dear and Licensing Team
While I do not object to the principle of the application, I have some practical concerns:
1) Deliveries to the premises and dispatches from the premises
Ash House is situated very close to (perhaps within 20-30 metres of) the junction of School Lane with
the A10. The speed limit on the A10 is 50 mph but in this location frequently travels at 60 mph or
more. Traffic turning off the A10 must have clear access into School Lane to be safe.
School Lane is a single lane road, extremely narrow, with passing places, which is barely two-way
outside Ash House. There is nowhere safe for a large lorry to stop to make a delivery without
blocking the road for those turning off the A10 into School Lane or exiting School Lane.
For this reason
Firstly I request that deliveries to Ash House should be restricted to no larger than say, a Transitsized vehicle.
Secondly I request that any vehicles involved in delivery or despatch should only park within the
driveway of Ash House and specifically not on School Lane.
I note that Ash House has a shared driveway with Windsmoor, School Lane, Chittering. The
arrangements for use of the shared drive is a matter for the applicant to resolve.
2) Neighbour amenity - noise and disturbance
I request that deliveries and despatches should only be made within reasonable working hours say
Monday to Friday 09:00 - 17:00 and Saturday 09:00 - 12:00.
3) I request that no decision be made until a response has been received from the neighbour at
Kind regards
Cllr Anna Bradnam
District Councillor for Milton and Waterbeach

Page 21

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix H
Representation Memo to Licensing re: Premises Licence Application:
Artisan Spirits Company T/A J&DE Ltd, Ash House, School Lane,
Chittering, Cambridgeshire, CB25 9PW
29th April 2020
I have reviewed the Premises Licence Application and from an Environmental Health point of
view, I have the following comments:
I have reviewed the operating schedule within Section 18 of the premises licence application
form and my view is that there are additional steps which, if incorporated into the premises
licence conditions, in addition to those stated in Section 18 of the application form, would
improve the promotion of the licensing objectives.
As such I am making a representation in relation to the Prevention of Public Nuisance,
Public Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm.
Please see the following representation.
Kind regards
Suzanne Christie
Environmental Health Officer
THE LICENSING ACT 2003
REPRESENTATION FORM FOR “RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY”
Please delete as applicable:
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Name
Job Title

Suzanne Christie
Environmental Health Officer

Postal Address

South Cambridgeshire Hall,
Cambourne Business Park,
Cambourne, Cambridgeshire, CB23
6EA
01954 713636
07715 238151
suzanne.christie@scambs.gov.uk

Telephone Number
Mobile Number
Email Address

This Representation relates to the application for a new premises license at:
Artisan Spirits Company T/A J&DE Ltd, Ash House, School Lane, Chittering,
Cambridgeshire, CB25 9PW
Prevention of Public Nuisance
1. Ensure that there is no movement of alcohol related refuse, refuse bins, or other related
equipment outside the building at the premises, unless in an emergency, between 22:00 and
07:00 hours.
2. Ensure all alcohol related deliveries to the premises are limited to one a day.
3. Ensure all alcohol related collections from the premises are limited to one a day.
4. All alcohol related deliveries and collections shall not take place between the hours of
22:00- 07:00 hours.
5. No customers are to visit the premises to collect any alcohol samples or alcohol
purchases.

Page 23

Public Safety
6. Ensure an incident log is kept at the premises which shall include each and every
occasion, identifying the date and time, where there has been any refusal to sell alcohol and/
or any antisocial behaviour relating to alcohol sales, including reasons for refusals. This is to
be made available, upon request, to authorised officers of relevant statutory organisations
7. Ensure all inspection reports are kept at the premises and made available, upon request,
to authorised officers of relevant statutory organisations.
8. Ensure that all relevant people are appropriately and suitably trained in relation to the
requirements to check persons' identification; establishing age; the adopted nationally
recognised Age Restricted Policy; not supplying alcohol to intoxicated persons; and adhering
to legal requirements.
Protection of Children from Harm
9. Ensure an appropriate and suitable, nationally recognised, age verification/ age restricted
policy is adopted and is in place, which applies remotely, including online, by telephone and
mail order sales, in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol, such as the 'Challenge 25'
Policy.
10. Ensure that the sale and supply of alcohol is carried out in accordance with the age
verification policy.
The mandatory condition requires that age verification takes place before a person is served
alcohol. Where alcohol sales take place remotely, provision must be in place to carry out age
verification at the point of sale, such as online age verification checks, to ensure alcohol is
not sold to anyone under the age of 18 years.
It is the responsibility of the person delivering the alcohol to ensure that age verification
takes place and that photo ID has been checked if the person appears to be less than 18
years of age. Therefore, the licence holder must take appropriate steps, where possible, to
be satisfied that the customer is aged 18 years or over before the alcohol is served, i.e.
physically delivered to the customer.
It is Environmental Health’s opinion that the inclusion of the above conditions will assist in
promoting the licensing objectives
We would include the following conditions from a licensing perspective: 1. Access for emergency vehicles is kept clear and free from obstruction
2. Ensure that a suitable CCTV system is in place to monitor entrances, exits, and other
relevant areas of the premises accessible to the public to address the prevention of
crime. The responsible person must ensure that the date and time settings on the
system are correct and that the CCTV system is maintained in sound working order.
3. Ensure that any recordings from the CCTV system are kept for a minimum of 31 days
and that they must be made available, on demand, to any authorised officer.
4. Notices must be displayed to inform that CCTV is in use.

Page 24



Minutes of the meeting


APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE J&DE 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date of Hearing: 22 May 2020 
Applicant’s Name: J&DE Ltd 
Premises Address: Ash House, School Lane, Chittering, CB25 9PW 
Application: Premises Licence 
 
Those present at the hearing: 
Sub-Committee: Councillor Jose Hales (Chairman) 
 Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya 
 Councillor Peter Fane 
  
SCDC Officers: Jen Holah, Licensing Officer 
 Paul Weller, Legal Adviser 
 Victoria Wallace, Democratic Services Officer 
 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
  
Applicant: Mr Damien Egan 
  
Representee/s: Ms Myra Gaunt 
  
  
Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The application 
The application to grant a Premises Licence J&DE, Ash House, School Lane, Chittering, CB25 
9PW. The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The application is for the Grant of a new Premises Licence. 
 
The requested days and times for opening, Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises: 

 

Monday 08:00 to 17:00 

Tuesday 08:00 to 17:00 

Wednesday 08:00 to 17:00 

Thursday 08:00 to 17:00 

Friday 08:00 to 17:00 

Saturday 08:00 to 17:00 

 
 
 
Background 
 
The premises are located in School Lane, Chittering, which is off the A10 Ely Road.  
 
As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was set to all responsible authorities for 
consultation as part of the licensing application process and representations were received from 
Councillor Anna Bradnam as part of this process. Emails were also received from local residents. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 22 May 2020 

 
A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received.  
 
The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge Independent on the 8th April 2020. 
 
Right to work checks were made on the application as part of the application and were approved.   

 
As part of the application process, the applicant was made aware of the representations that were 
received. 
 
 
Relevant representations 
 
Environmental Health made comments on the application which were shared with the applicant and 
agreed via email. During the mediation process the conditions to be added to the licence were 
emailed to the representees, however representations were upheld.  
 
On 23rd April 2020, a representation was received from an interested party relating to the 
prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder objectives. Three representations were 
received on 24th and 27th April relating to issues surrounding the public safety objective. On 9th April 
2020, a representation was received from Councillor Anna Bradnam, District Councillor for Milton 
and Waterbeach relating to issues surrounding public safety objective and prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
Observations: 
The panel heard representations from the applicant and from a local resident. The applicant 
explained the nature of his business and the need to change the business model to enable it to 
survive in light of the restrictions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. The representee’s main 
concern related to the potential impact on traffic particularly in relation to the potential for customers 
to visit the premises. The applicant confirmed that he was willing to not allow customers to come on 
to site now and in the future.  
 
The decision 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant had addressed the concerns raised by the 
representees. 
 
Taking all the above into account and the evidence provided in the application and by the applicant 
during the hearing, the Sub-Committee AGREED the application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for the Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises for the following days and times for 
opening: 
 
 
Monday 08:00 to 17:00 
Tuesday 08:00 to 17:00 
Wednesday 08:00 to 17:00 
Thursday 08:00 to 17:00 
Friday 08:00 to 17:00 
Saturday 08:00 to 17:00 
 
The conditions of the licence offered by the applicant and as already agreed between the applicant 
and Environmental Health, are to be imposed on the licence with the following exceptions: 
 

1. Where a condition agreed with Environmental Health duplicates any condition offered by the 
applicant then the condition agreed with Environmental Health will be imposed. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 22 May 2020 

2. The condition requiring that any recordings from the CCTV system be kept for a minimum of 
31 days be amended so that the recordings are kept for a minimum of 21 days.  

 
Reasons for the decision 
 
The sub-committee having reviewed all the representations decided that the conditions to be 
imposed on the licence met the four licensing objectives. 
 
All parties may apply for a review of the Licence on a ground relating to one or more of the 
licensing objectives should there be any relevant issues arising from the operation of the Licence at 
any stage after the date of this decision notice.  The Sub-Committee hopes that local residents will 
feel able to bring any future concerns directly to the attention of the Applicant in an effort to reach 
an amicable solution.  The four licensing objectives are: the Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
Prevention of Public Nuisance; Public Safety; and Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
The objector has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 
notification of this decision. 
 
Signed: 
 
Councillor Jose Hales (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya 
 
Councillor Peter Fane 
 
Dated:  22 May 2020 

 
 
 


